WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2178 of 2681

'_asmas THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

| Tmetum_n o . Commissioner
MarshallJohnson - . Commissioner

, CxathﬁA.Kxﬂnnki ... - Commissioner

_'mm R SR .'VCommlsstoner_

In the m@me Applm ofMinnem lSSUE. DATE Novcmber 22 1994

PowhAmhnmytoletsSMk L

of Rates for Retail Beclnc Senme in the 'DOCKET NO E—OlSlGR-94~001

Smaufhﬁm o =

& ‘_-;;-,x-‘mans OF FACT CONCLUSIONS OF
'jj"jLAW ANDORDER :

L !NII'IAL PROCEEBINGS

On Jmmry3 !994 Minnsota Power& Lnght Company (MP or the Company) ﬁled a
petition pursuant to Minn. Stat.' § 216B.16, subd. 1(1992)seekmgageneralratencreaseof
mM&Slel.TSpaocm,effecuchmch4 1994 S e

On Fch'lnry 7. 1994 tbc Commlsmon msed an ORDER ACCEPTING FILING AND .
SUSPENDING RATES. In its Order the Commission aecepted MP’s filing for a general raw
_m:rmanda:s;m:dcdthepmpowdmes. Onthesamedate the Commission- issued its
NOTICE AND ORDER FOR HEARING which set the matter for contested case heanng

The Office of Administrative Hearings assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Allen E.
Giles to the case. '

- On i-'ebma.ry 18, 1994, the ALJ held a prehearing conference.
O February 25, 1994, the Commission issued its ORDER SETTING INTERIM RATES.

The Order amthorized MP to collect as interim rates $20,l33,135 in additional revenues or
709 percent of revenues over current rates for service rendered after March 1, 1994,

On March 9, 1994, the ALJ issued a Prehcaring Order "establishing the hearing schedule and
procedural guidelines' governing the conduct of the contested case proceeding.

On March 30, 1994, the ALJ issued a Supplemcntal Preheanng Order and Protective Order.
On April 22, 1994, MP filed its pre-filed direct testimony and a Iettcr addressmg scveral

administrative matters pertaining to its pre-ﬁled dlrect testimony and the pubhc and
ewdennary heznngs on this matter.



WPD-6
Cited Documents.
Page 2179 of 2681

On Aptil 2& 1994 the Nonhwest Paper Dmsnon of Potlatch Corporauon (Potlatch) ﬁ!ed
ducet testmony e

Oun April 26, lmmﬁhdamenmmdexpemeupdateasrequmdbytheALJ'
March €, l994l’rcheann30rder

‘On Apeil 27, 1994, the Reszdennal Unhucs Dms:on of the .ﬂ" ice of the Attomey General
(RUD-OAG), the Deputment of Public Service (the Depamnent), and the Large nght and
Power Group (LLPG) filed dmect testtmony and exhlbits
On April 28, 1994 ducct tesumony and exhnbnts were, ﬁled by the Large Power Intervenors
(LPI). Eveleth Expansion Co., and the Minnesota Senior Federation (Semor Federation or
Seniors). In addrnon, MP ﬁled addmonal du'ect tecttmony ' |

On April 29 1994 MP ﬁled a supplement to ns Apnl 26 revenue and expense update

Between May 2 and May 20, 1994 the ALJ conducted seven mformal pubhc heanngs at.
_loeanom;mMP‘ssetweetemtoty . e _

On May 2, 1994 the Semors ﬁled addrtmnal dxrect test:mony

- On May 5, 1994 the Semors filed a Notice of Appeamnce, Request for Compensation
Exhibtts and a Statement of Pa.rtmpatxon :

On May 12, 1994 LPI corrected a pomon of its du'ect testnnony

On May 18, 1994, the Department ﬁled Ermta to Durect Testlmony of Ellon Armt and Direct
" Testimony & Exhibits of John' P Ktmdert. '

On May 26, 1994, MP filed a response to the Seniors’_. request for compensation.
On May 26, 1994, Potlatch filed Rebuttal Testimony‘

On sz 27, 1994 Rebuttal Testlmony was filed by the Department, MP, and LPIL.
On May 31 1994, the ALJ held the Final Preheanng chtference

.-()n June 6, 1994, LPI filed a Reply to Objec'uons of MPHO testtmony of its (L.PI’s) witnesses.

On June 6, 1994, MP and the Department filed their Llsts of Wltnesses and Order of
Appearance.

On June 7, 1994, Eveleth filed their List of Witnesses and dates of Appearance.



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2180 of 2681

Ou June 8, 1994, the RUD-AG filed its Lm of Witnesses and Order of Appcearance, the
Seniors filed Surrcbuttal Testimony, LPI filed Rebuttal Testimony, the RUD-OAG filed
Surrebuttal Testimony and an Objection to the Rebuttal Testimony of MP Witness David G.
Gam:kc and the Dcpamnent filed Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits.

On June 9, 1994, LPI and LLPG filed Surrebuttal Testimony and the Seniors fi led a Llst of
- Witnesses and Order of Appcarance

On June 10, 1994, MP filed a Witness Schedule and Reply to Objections of RUD-OAG.
On June 14.and 16, 1994, the Seniors filed additional Surrebuttal Testimony.

On June 17, 1994, MP filed an objection 1o the Surrebuttal Testimony filed by the Seniors on
- June 16, 1994 and the Sem'ors r&sponded to that objection.

On June 23, 1994 the Semors filed Correctlons to Direct and Swrrebuttal Testimony and
Ewchiblts of W'tnm Knecht. | . ,

On June 24, 1994 the Comnnss:on msucd its ORDER GRANTING PRELIM[NARY
DETERWNATION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR INTERVENOR COMPENSATION

A The Company L

MP is an mvestor-owned company havmg a dwers:ty of busmcss operatlons MP owns and
operates electric, gas, water and waste water utilities. MP provides electrical service in
Northern Minnesota and northwestern Wisconsin. In addition, ‘MP’s major operations include
coal mining, paper recyclmg and manufacmrmg, and mvestment and financial services.

MP is authorized: by the Commission to sell e!ectnaty at retail within a 26, 000 square mile
exclusive service area in northern and central Minnesota. The Company supplies retail
electri¢ service to approximately 110,000 customers residing in cities, towns, and rural areas
wzthm its assigned service area. ' The largest c1ty served is Duluth with a populatic~ of
appmmmately 85 ,000. ‘

MP delivers electrical service according to a schedule of rates for the following customer rate
classes: ' :

Rcsxdent:al :

General Service (includes some small busmess)

Large Light and Power

Large Power

“Large Power Interruptible

Municipal Pumping

Lighting

Dual Fuel



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2181 of 2681

The Company's Large Power class consists of approximately ten customers engaged in

taconite mining or paper pulp production. This class accounts for approximately 54 percent

of the Company’s current revenues. The Company’s Large Power and Light class accounts

for approximately 16 percent of the Company's revenues. Together, therefore, the Large

Power and the Large Powtr and L:ght classes account for appronmately 70 percem of MP’s
cumnt tcvumes. . _ _

Anneanm on hehalfof MP were Samuel L Hamson, Attomey at Law 2400 IDS Center,
Minncapol:s, Minnesota 55402 and Jobannes W.. ‘Williams and David J. McMnl!an, Attorneys
at Law, Nﬁnmsota Powv.-r 30 West Supenor Street, Duluth anesota 55802 ’ |

B [ntewenors

. Pcunons to mtr.rvene in llns ptooeedmg were fiied pursuant to Minn. Rules, Part 1400.6200.
The following were made parties to this proceedmg the Minnesota Departinent of Public
Service, Eveleth Expans:on Company, Potlatch’ Corporat:on, the Large Light and Power
Group, the Large Power Intervenors, the Office of the Attorney General, the Minnesota. Semior -
Federation Notrtheast Coalition, Boise Cascade Company, and the Energy. CENTS Coalition.
The Energy CENTS. Coalition fater withdrew from the’ proceedmg asa separate mtervenor and
_submmed teshmony supporting: the Semor Federanon

TRIERET G T e e

The mwn'enors and !hexr representat:ves in this matter are as follows:

The Nﬁnncsota Depamnent of Pubhc Service (the Depanment) has an affirmative obhgatlon
to participate, representing the general public interest, in proceedings before the Commission.
The Depaitment has an obligation to investigate and enforce, on behalf of the public interest,
the standards and requirements imposed on a public utility by the Minnesota Public Utility
Act. The Department intervencs as a matter of right in proceedings before the Commission

pursuant to authority contained in Minn. Stat. § 216A.07 (1992). The Department was
 represented by Brent Vanderlinden, Assistant Attorney General Suite 1200 NCL Tower, 445
Minnesota Street, St. ?aul Minnesota 55101-2130.

Attorney General Hubert H. Humphrey, 111, is statutorily charged with representing and
furthering the interests of residential and small business utility customers in matters before the
Commission involving utility rates and adequacy of utility services to residential and small
business utility consumers. Minn. Stat. § 8.33, subd. 2 (1992). The Attorney General is
entitled to intervene as of right and to participate as an interested perty in matters pending
before the Commission which affect the distribution of public utility services to residential
and small business utility consumers. The Attorney General exercises this statutory right and
tesponsibility through the Residential Utilities Division of his Office (RUD-OAG). Eric F.
Swanson, Assistant Attormey General in the RUD-OAG, Suite. 1200 NCL Tower, 445

- Minnesota Street, St. Paul, Minnesota appeared for and on behalf of the Attomey General’s.
Office.



WPD-6
Cited Documents.
Page 2182 of 2681

The Mnmotn Senior Fedcmnon-Nonhm Coalition (Semor Federation or Seniors) described

itself as a grass roots membership based citizen organization, consisting primarily of people

~over the age of 55, but also including some younger people, in the Duluth area, Lake and

Cook counties, southemn St. Louis County, and northeast Carlton County. The Senior

~ Federation directly repcesents over 5,500 individual dues-paying members who have fixed low
and moderate incomes, and over 50 affiliated senior citizens clubs. The Senior Federation

was n:ptesenwd by Susan Gmsburg. Altonwy at Law P 0. Box 425 Duluth. anesota
55802. L _

The Large Power lnmeno:s (LPI) are tacomte tmnmg compames and paper manufacmrers
that melmgemnoumsofc!ccmcny in their industrial pmcmes and are members of MP’s
Large Power Class. The Large Power Intervenors include: - Eveleth Taconite. Company, '
Hibbing Taconite Joint Venture, Inland Steel Mining, Blandin Paper Company, and USX
Corporation. The LP class accounts for 54 percent of MP’s revenues and consumes 64
percent of MP"s jurisdictional output. To illustrate comparative sizes: in 1993, USX
Corporation consumed more electricity and paid for more service than all MP residential
customers combined. LPl was represented in this matter by Robert S. Lee, Attorney at Law,
1600 TCF Towcr 121 South Exghth Street, aneapuhs, MN 55402 '

. Mcmbers of the Large nght and Power mtcrvenor group (LLPG) are large mdustnal and
commercial businesses that are part of MP’s Large Light and Power - (LLP):class of customets.
The LLP class purchased approximately 16 percent of MP’s retail electric sales in 1993.

- LLPG members are: Diamond Brands, Inc. in Cloquet, Georgla Pacific Corp. in Duluth; -
'Lamb Weston/RDD in Park Rapids; Midwest Timber, Inc. in Two Harbors; North Star Steel
in Duluth; St. Gabriel’s hospital in Little Falls; Upper Lakes Food, Inc. in Cloquet; USG in
Cloguet; ME International in Duluth; and Land O’ Lakes in Browerville. LLPG was
represented by James D. Larson, Attomey at Law, 1100 One Financial Plaza, 120 South Sixth
Street, Minneapohs, MN 55402. _ -

Potlatch Corporatlon (Potlatch) is a pubhcly owned diversified forest products company with
manufacturing facilitics which convert wood fiber into various wood products such as pulp
and paper products. Potlatch has manufacturing facilities located in Cloquet, Brainerd,

- Bemidji, Cook and Grand Rapids. Potlatch is a MP customer taking service in both the Large
Light and Power class and the Large Power class. In 1993, Potlatch paid approximately $8
million for electrical service from MP. Potlatch was represented in this matter by Laurence
R. Waldoch, Attorney at Law, 4200 IDS Center, 80 Scuth Eighth Street, Minneapolis, MN
55402.

Eveleth Expansion Company (Eveleth), together with Eveleth Taconite Company, owns and
operates taconite-producing mines (Thunderbird North and Thunderbird South) known as
Eveleth Mines and a concentrating and pelletizing facility known as the Falrlane Plant.

- Eveleth is 2 member of MP’s LP customer class. In 1993, Eveleth spent $16,589,000 for
-power and produced 3.139 million tons of taconite pellets. David F. Boehm, Attorney at
Law, 2110 CBLD Center East Seventh Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 appeared on behalf of
Eveleth in this matter.



WPD-6
. :Cited Documents
Page 2183 of 2681

L mmmmmmmnucmzm

mwwmmmmﬁwmmmqmﬁommmmwening
mwus. M&hminesmnsﬁdhm:

Un!eFaﬁs{&hyz. 1994)
Park Rapids (May 3. 1994)
 Grand Rapids (May 4, 1994)
____,"'M(lmandsmpmonkhyﬁ 1994)
""‘.:_DuM(lJOp.m.de‘OOp.m.mMayzo 1994) S

thmmmﬂeﬂlw?;MM Twcnty-ﬁve (25)pasonsspokc

lnadﬁnmbthewahwmg,the&mmmmved apprommately 271 written
comments and phone calls regarding the proposed rate increase. Most of the comments were
in oppesition to the rate increase. 'I‘haewasalsostmﬂgoppomhonto MP’s proposal to
mhmwfuw&mﬂmm forcompamesaudothcr largc users.

v. EVIDENI!ARY BEAR!NGS -

_Emwmwmmn l994to]ulyl 1994 cummencmgatthe

FdaﬂCmMnemDnM,Nﬁmo&mdmchﬁmgat&mComxmmonsnge Hearing -
Rmm&l’wl.hﬁmemta. quwommesmdﬂedtestmonymd!ortesufed dunng

V. REOPENING THE RECORD FOR ADDI’HONAL EVIDENCE

OnAngustls 1994, MPﬁledwnhtheAIJaMonontoRcopentbcRecordforpurposesof '
filing additional evidence relating to the reopening of Nanonal Steel Pellet Company,

- taconite mining facility located in Keewatin, Minnesota.

On August 26, 1994, the ALJ held a hearing on MP’s Motion. The ALJ granted the Motion
and issued an Order Reopening Record and Extending Period of Suspension of Rates on
Angust 30, 1994. As part of the Order granting the Motion, the ALJ extended the ten-month

statntory period for deciding on MP’s rate increase request by two weeks, from
November 3, 1994 to November 17, 1994 pursuam to Minn. Stat.§216B 16, subd. la (a)

(Supyp. 1995}.

On September 9, 1994, the parties filed with thc ALJ a document entitled Stipulation for
Ordar Reopening the Record. The ALJ incorporated the entire Stlpulanon into the record.

On September 16, 1994, the Company also filed work papers showing the underlying basxs

for the numerical financial impact of the Supulatmn Upon receipt of these documents, the

ALJ closed the ref'ord.



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2184 of 2681

VL mocmmmmmmm

mwm;mmmrmmrmmmﬁmmmmmm
Commission.

On October §, lmwwmmmmhomymd«mswh§2168m subd. 2 (b)
¢1992) the Commission issued an Order extending the time period for issuing its final Order
mmmmwm&mmm&mcfmimmmlheancgascorate-
mmm:m M&mmmmmwwfmﬁﬂmmm
OnOumbuzﬁ. xm MCmedelibuamth:smm
lﬁpmmoilhcm:mdoﬂhnmmg,lhaCommmmakcsmefollomng
rmdmmwmum L R

TheCmmhsgemaljmiaﬁcﬁmomtheCompmymﬂerhhnn. Stat. §§2IGBOI
and 2168B.02 (1992). TbcComm ha spmﬁc. Junsdicuon over ratc changcs under an.-
m&:mmam a . |

The case waspmmﬂy referred to the Office ofAdmxmstranve Heanngs under an Stat. §§
14.4%-14.62 (1992) and Minn. Rnles, Part 1400.0200 ct seq.

VIIL FMERADMIN!SIRATWEREVIEW

Under Mann. Rules, Part 7830.4100, anv petition for rehemnng, reconsxderatxon, or other post-
decision relief must be filed withm 20 days of the date of the Order. Such petitions must be-
filed with the Executive Secretary of the Commission, must specifically set forth the grounds
relied upon and errors claimed, and must be served on all parties. The filing she*1d include
»n original, 15 copies, and proof of service on all parties. '

Adverse parties have ten days from the date of service of the petition to file answers.
Answers must be filed with the Executive Secretary of the Commission and must include an
‘original, 15 copies, and proof of service on all parties. Replies are not permitted.

' The Commission issued the final Order in the Minnegasco rate case on October 24,
1534, Pursuant to the Commission’s Octobar 5, 1994 Order in this matter then, the deadline
for issuing the final Order in this case is November 22, 1994,



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2185 of 2681

The Commission, in its discretion, may mmagmmmuwpemwn or dectde the.
petiton without oml argument. -

Um\ﬁan.Sm.§2!M.W3(IMLMWOIQ&COMMMM!becomc

etfiective while a petition for rehearing s pending ot until cither of the following: ten days
a&enhemfwrehurhngsdmudattendaysaﬂmﬂm@mmmmnhasanmunccdsts
M&mmmmmmmmmmmom o

'Anymmmtmbmmgmmdmthmmdaysafﬁlmgtsdeemeddcmed an Stm.
§ 2168.27. s:btld(lM).

IX.WOFPROOF

\ﬁmSm.§IIGB.l&aM4(I992)m'Ihchndcnofmoofto show thattheratc
. chooge IS Mﬁmﬁeﬂhmt&wﬂmuﬁh&m&mg@charge

Tbc\ﬁm&umCom!mahcuhtcdstmdmisformcbmdcn ot'proofmratccascs

hedule of Rates fo e S in Minnesota 416NW 2d719(an 1987) n the
' Mwucmmummme of the Commission
into quasi-judicial and legisiative aspects. The Commiission acts in a quasmudxcxal mode
when it determines the validity of facts presented. Jtmsmacmlcase,thebmdenofproof
 ou i mitity i prove the facts by a fair preponderance of the evidence. Such items as
m:dm«oduﬁm@amfacswhmhtheuumymuslpmvcbyafmr '
mqondnmofthcmdmcc. R

Thz Commission acts in a legislative mode when it we!ghs the facts presented and determmes
if proposed rates 2ze just and reasonable.  Acting legislatively, the Commission draws
inferences and conclusions from proven facts to determine if the conclusion sought by the
utility is justified. The Commission weighs the facts in light of its statutory responsibility to
enforce the state’s public policy that retail consumers of utility services shall be furnished
‘such services at reasonable rates. In its legislative capacity, the Commission forms
determinations such as the usetuiness of a claimed 1tem, the prudence of company decisions,
and the overall reasonableness of proposed rates.

The utility therefore faces a two pan burden of proof in a rate case. When presenting its case

in the rate change proceeding, the utility has the burden to prove its facts by a fair

mtpondfmnce of the evidence. The utility also has the burden to prove, by means of a

~ process in which the Commission uses its judgment to draw inferences and conclusions from
proven facts, that the proposed rates are just and reasonable.

X TEST YEAR
~ MP proposed a fully projected 1994 test year ending December 3.1, 1994 as the test period to

be used as the basis for determining its revenue requirements for providing retail electric
service.



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2186 of 2681

Minn, MMMJIMW l7mﬂmtmy rcpsmmmve 12-month pertod selected
by the utility can be used as the test period. The ALJ found that the Company’s proposed
mﬁmmwﬁeuﬂmmﬁo@«ﬂ&& The Commission finds that the
Company s o3t yeur is acocptable and will use it for evaluaung mpresenmuve levels of rate
mmmmmm

XL  NATIONAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT

A.w

WS&&:&Hmemmaﬂpd!aopuawanctoberoH%3 “When MP
prepared its rate case using the test year 1994, there was little indication that National would
restart its facilities. Wmh&dmmfmmnmmﬂ)etmymbascdoncommcmal
agreements, Jannary 1994 through July 1994 at the 20 MW level and 5 MW thereafier.
Nmamlmdsomdn&dasamgcughtmd?ommstom

B. WMWRMR&M
-A&rthedoscoflh:mdatthccndofhm Nanonakamotmcednsmtemmntorestartns

facilities, which ultimately led to the signing of an Amendr-ent to the Electric Service
Agreement between MP and National on July 29, 1994. The Amendment extended the 20

MW Jevel from uly 1954 to November 1994. Service in excess of the 20 MW level for

September and Odnhcrlsmbjadmﬂncmaﬂablc provmon. For service begmmng
Nowmbu-lmﬂ:cmnmmmﬂsfor%w Lol
Rmmhs&stmﬂmlchmgcmMonsfoﬂhctestyearandbeyond MPfileda
mmmapmﬂrmdmthnsmcproceadmgonAugllst 15, l994andﬂ1eALJgrantcd
the Company’s motion. .

C. Stipuiation on the Amendmcnt’s F’mmcxal Impact

On September 9, 1994, parties to the rate case filed a supulanon addressing the. ﬁnancml
effects of the reopening of the National facilities. The stipulation was signed by MP, LLPG,
Potlatdl. Seniors, Eveieth, LP1, the Department, and the RUD-OAG

The Stipulation dld not resolve rate design issues, other than to basxcaﬂy preserve the parties’
respective arguments prior to the Stipulation. |

“The Stipulation on the financial effects of National’s restart provides:

. If the Commission approves the National Amendment in Docket No. G-015/M-94-713,
the 1994 test year sales should be adjusted to reflect sales to National that will occur
during the test vezr. This adjustment increases test year rate base by $1.7 miiilion,
increases test year net income $1.5 million, and reduces the test year revenue
deficiency by $2.3 million when applying the Company’s proposed rate of return.



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2187 of 2681

. The test year kWh sales should be adjusted upward by 243,268,000 for purposes of
calculating the conservation cost recovery charge (CCRC) for the test year.

. If the Commission does not approve, or malenal}} modifies, the National Amendment
~ or the additional 100 MW interruptible offering in a-separate docket, the parties
reserve the right to withdraw or modify the Stipulation. - LPI and Eveleth opposc
portions of the National Amendment. LPI continues to argue that the shortfall in bulk
power sales revenues compared to the mterruptxb!e discounts should be borne entirely

by the Compan}*

. Bccause the National Amendment will produce additional impacts dunng and after
~ 1995, the parties calculated an annualized impact to become effec.ive on
January 1, 1995. On January 1, 1995, rates.determined on the 1994 test year should
be adjusted to. n:ﬁect a redmhon in revenue reqmrement of $3. 9 rmlhon :

. The CCRC beginning Jammy l 1995 should be modlﬁed to reflect an addmonal
311 746,500 in kWh sales. - .

D. AL.Ps R:comcndanon

'llae ALJ found tbe St:pulanon rmonable and nppropnate and recommended that the

E. Comm:mon Acnon
L 'rhesn;mhtmn

ln an Order issued October 28, 1994, the Commission approved the National Arnendment in
Docket No. E-015/M-94-713. As a result, National’s consumption will, in fact, increase
from 20 to 85 MW through at least October 2004 on a take or pay basis. Such a change in
Company revenues should be taken into account in determining the Company’s revenue
deficiency in this case.

The Commlssnon has reviewed the parties’ Stipulation regardmg the finanmal impact on MP
of National’s resurgence and has examined the work papers submitted by the Company in

~ support of that Stipulation. The Commission finds that the Stipulation reasonably calculates
the financial impact on MP’s revenue requirement/deficiency in this case and will accept it.

2. Apportionment of the Reduction |

The parties did not agree on the manner in which the various classes would benefit from the
revenue requirement reduction attributable to National’s amended contract. Accordingly, the
Stipulation did not present an agreement as to the proper apportionment among rate classes
of MP’s revised revenue requirements. Instead, the Stipulation sxmply presented the parties’
positions: _

10



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2188 of 2681

The Company proposed to share the decrease in the 1994 revenue requirement due to the
National Awendment only with the LP and LLP classes. As to the further reduction in
revenue requirement beginning in 1995, the Company proposed that the class or classes
exceeding the authorized rate of return by the largest margin should receive the benefit of

 that further reduction, i.c. lower retes. Pothuch supportcd thc Company’s proposal.

The Department proposed thal lhe addmonal revenue prov:dcd by the rcopenmg of National
Street should be apporuoned on a pro rata bams to ali ot‘ ‘v!P‘s non-mterrupnble classcs

The RUD-OAG proposed that the reducnon in MP s revenue. reqmrement for both 1994 and
1995 should be appomond m equal pementages among the Res:dennal General Semce
LLP, and Le classes. F _ , . , _ s

LPI pmposedﬂnttheCommnssxon l)reqmremlomn anewcost ofsemce study, 2) set
the initial résidential revenue requirement at a level that would result in this class paying its
full cost of service after a seven year phase-in and 3) set the revenue requirements for all of
the other classes at levels that would result in equal rates ofremm for all other classes and
produce the ovcrall appmved revenue reqmrement. .

LLPG also’ would have the Company rerun its class cost of service study based on the
Company’s final 1994 revenue requirement and set the rates at the Company’s-cost of.

service. if this proposal were not accepted, LLPG argued that any additional 1995 revenues

from National Stzel should first be used to move General Semce (GS) and LLP customers
l‘)95 ratetoMPscostofservxee. _

Eveleth proposed that the reductxon due to the Nauonal Amendment be shared only by the .
LP and LLP classes. '

The Senior Federation proposed that the Residential class receive no greater rate increase -
than the average overall increase finally ordered. The Seniors argued that the Residential
class should share in a substantial portion of the revenue produced from the National
Amendment and that this portion should be applied to maintain the customer charge and
lifeline rate at current levels, leaving the increase in Residential rates to be paid by the high
use resxdennal customers who are better able to pay it.

The Commission has considered the pames arguments. on this topic and has determined to
distribute the non-test year National revenue stipulated by the parties to all non-interruptibie
classes on a proportional basis, as recommended by the Department. .

The Commission finds that such a sharing arrangement is the most equitable. All classes
should benefit from the unique circumstances of MP’s increased revenue from National to
soften the impact of the rate increases found necessary in this case. The Commission
believes that it would be inappropriate to deny benefit from the National revenues to any
customer class, as proposed by MF, Potlatch, Eveleth, LPI and LLPG.

11



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2189 of 2681

XIL RATE BASE

MP originally pmpoudamm::d $483,657,724, a reduction from the 5543 202,866 total
: mbmwmedfoﬂhetompmyhm 1987 rale case.

lnmamﬂmmmdlhemumdmpmp«edm&wﬂoﬂﬂﬂl331 'I‘he
Deportment cakulated a rate base of $484.254,999 in its brief (f gures before National
s«m;wmmmmmmm o

_ mCommmmaMywmbaseofﬂﬁs%lﬁasdem!cd mtheOverall
metesmdmm

%M&mdmb@emm{amprcommd issue in this case.
hﬁummmesmmmm

A.  Capital Budgeting

MP projected both the beginning and ending 1994 rate base beginning with the actual
December, 1992 balances.  The 1992 yearend balances were then adjusted to reflect the
expected changes based oa the budgets. SeptemberSO, 1993 was the last date of actual data
that was available af the time of the filing.

The Department reviewed MP’s budgmng practices and concluded that the levels of capltal o

expenditures proposed for the test year are reasonable. A Department witness, Dale Lusti,
ptmdataﬂcshomgthctcstmmmm budget of $37.9 million compares

favorably to MP’s six year average actual construction expcndnmesof$37l million.. Mr.
Lmtxalsomncwadﬂ:eallocanonofp!anttomnunlﬂy ventures and recommended MP’s

practices as appropriate for rate setting purposes. No party challenged the budgetmg
methods as affecting rate base. '

The Coromission finds that MP’s capital bndgeﬁng is depehdzible for rate setting purposes.
B. Prepayments |

MP erroneously included in rate base prepayments related to nonutility activities in the
 amount of $774,464. The Department recommended, and MP agreed to its removal from the’
test year rate base. The ALJ incorporated this adjustment, as will the Commission,

C.  Cash Working Capital

MP calculated the cash working capital component of its rate base using the lead/lag method.
The amount included in the original filing was a negative amount of $29,940,602, and
represents a reduction to rate base. Although there are many components, the negative cash
working capital results primarily from property taxes. The property tax expense included in
the test year and collected as a component of rates need not be remitted to the taxing
authority untll the following year.



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2190 of 2681

The Department had a minor disagreement with the lead/lag study because it calculated cash
working capital on a total company basis and then allocated it to jurisdictions. The
Department believed it would be more accurate to calculate the cash working capital effect
related to income taxes at the Minnesota jurisdiction. MP agreed with the Department,

In addition, the Company and the Department agree:tha't cash working capital should be

 further adjusted to properiy reflect the final income statement adjustments approved by the
Commission. The ALJ md the Department’s cash ‘working capital calculatlons

Tbc Commmon will wccpl the Company’s proposed method of calculating cash working
capital as modified by the Department. Incorporating the modification and the cash working
capital effects of the Commission’s adjustments to the income statement results in a test year
cash working capital of a negative $28,815,840.

D.  April 26, 1994 Update
MP filed an update on April 26 as provided for in the ALJ's prehearing order. MP included

~ the effects to the rate base resulting from the update in its rebuttal testimony. No party

raised specific objecnon to the updates. The adjustments may be summanzed as follows

mw The Company mcorporated nine- revenue adjustments Whlch will

be identified more fully in the Income Statement section of this Order.  The effect of the

change in test year revenues leads to a sllght modification of the allocation factors used in -
allocating plant to the Minnesota jurisdiction. Ihe combmed effect of the revenue -
adjustments is to mcxmse Miunesota pmsdxcnonal rate base (pre-Nanonal Stlpulatxon) by
$269, 096 s

qum:unou ~The Company ongmally filed its case with' depreclatlon expenses based on
depreciation rates approved in prior years, but requested that the rate case ultimately reflect
the depreciation rates in its pending study. In April of 1994, the Company filed updated

- general plant and production plant depreciation studies in Docket No. E-015/D-94-346 and

E-015/D-94-376. The Commission approved those studies in Orders issued following the
Commission”s September 1, 1994 agenda meeting at which these matters were considered.’
See also the discussion of the Decommissioning Stearn Plant issue in the Income Statement
section of this Order, mﬁ'aatpage49

- The expense adjus:ments will be discussed in the Income Statement section of this Order.

As a result of the increase in annual depreciation cxpense, test year rate base decreases by
$172,878 to reflect the forecasted larger accumulated depreciation.

?  Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 14.60, subd. 4 (1992), the Commission has taken
administrative notice of the factual findings in its Orders in these two dockets.

13



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2191 of 2681

'« Other: The Company -adju-sted cash working capital resulting from its updaté adjuotmcnts
to the income statement. This reduced rate base by approximately $28 000. Additional
adjustments toe cash working capital wﬁl be discussed below .

XIIL INCOME STATEMENT

MP originally proposed test year income of $27,114, 613, based on revenues of
$327.535,315. This was adjusted to $30,030,440 based on revenues of $328,811,721 -
($291,689,059 from rates subject to change m thxs proceedmg) in MP’s ‘brief.

The Department calculated a test year income of $30 403 203 in xts bnef based on the same
revenues as used by MP, and the ALJ calculated test year income of $30 319 000 (before the
Naticnal Snpulanon) ' :

Based on all the adjustments to income Itsted in the followmg sectlon, the Comm1ssnon finds
that MP’s test year mcome (mcludmg the Natlonal adjusiment) is $31, 890 642 '

Thefollowmgrevmue andexpenselssues rnent dlseussxon SRR
1. - Sales Forecast

MP forecasted test y&r sales for residential and small commercial accounts through the use
of its econometric modeling program called Forecast Pro. Thisis a multiple regressicn
mathematical model which projects sales based ‘on mdependent variables which best coirelate
with historical patterns :

MP forecasted test year sales-for large customers through the use of judgement. Customer |
service representatives work directly with large customers to develop sales projections.
Discussions with the customer and knowledge of economic condltlons are employced.

No party proposed modifications to MP’s sales forecast The Department recommended
adoption of the forecasts. The Department did suggest some procedural modifications to be
employed by MP in future rate cases, but did not recommend that those suggestions be
required by the Commission’s Order in this docket. The Department’s recommendanons
were:

. If MP develops forecasts based on regression models that contain several
independent explanatory variables, the Company should either use models
similar in form to those used in long-range forecasts for resource planning or
else explain carefully why different regression models are preferable for short-
term forecastmg _

14



.:._5;2*3' ' : WPD-6

Cited Documents

= The Company should mciude theoretical and analytical explanations of ffase 2192 of 2681
reasons for preferring the particular models selected.

. 1f MP uses measures of economic activity as independent or explanatory
variables in its modcls. the Company should either use data that measure
economic activity in its service area or else exp!am why it beheves that the
weofmﬂomleconouucdatansprefmble. o . :

. If MP chooses to use measum of normal weather daffenng from fij gures
published by the National Oceanic and ‘Atmospheric. Admmlstrauon, the
Company should explaxn why xts fi gures are preferable . '

. The Company should explicitly model the 1mpact of demand snde management
{DSM) programs on sales as part of its forecasting process, and not make ad
hoc ad_mstments for the DSM programs.

The Commission finds that the Company’ s estimates provide a reasonable forecast of 1994
test-year sales. Accordingly, the Commission will accept the sales forecast and resulting
billing units proposed by MP, subject to modnﬁcatxon for updates and further adjustment due -
to acceptance of the Nanonal Stipulation. : . |

, Regarﬂmg future sales forecastmg, the Commission will-not order that the recommendations . .
be implemented. However, the Company should carefully consnder the Department s
‘ecommendahom as a guideline in future rate cases. -

2. Apil 26, 1994 Update

~ As discussed in the rate base section above, MP filed an update to the ongmal filing on
April 26, 1994. The financizl effects of the update were incorporated in MP’s rebuttal
ttsnmony The admshnentsgmade to the ongma.l ﬁlmg to reﬂect the update are as follows.

« - Inland Amendment: Test year net income was: mcreased £67,799 to reflect demand
revenue increased as a result of the February 1994 contract amendment with Inland
Steel. _

. USX Amendment: Test year net income was decreased by $810,466 to reflect a firm

contract demand reduction from March through December of 1994, with an offset for
an increase in excess demand. The assignment of National’s excess demand is also
consxdered

. LTV Amendment Test year net income was increased by $305 274 1o reflect the
provision of up to 60-MW of standby capacity from May 1994 through April 1995.

. Eveleth Amendment: Test year net income was increased $615, 755 to reflect a 17

' MW increase in Eveleth’s incremental service requirements for May through October
of the test year. ‘

15




WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2193 of 2681

. Lnkehead Test year net income was increased by $237,282 to reflect an adjustment
to correct the test year forecasted Lokehead sales. (The adjustment is based on a
$404,712 revenue correction.). The error resulted from a metering error in 1993,
(LLPG. LPI, and the ALJ expressed approval of this adj_ustment.) :

. Non-Firm Energy Sales Revcnue Reclassification: Test year net income was
decreased by $50,932 to reflect the correction of an error in the original filing. All
of the revenues were classified as energy when some should have been classified as
deumnd tehled. ' , _

. Dcp:emnon. MP filed current deprecnahon studxes in Apnl for productxon plant
(Docket No. E-015/D-94-346) and general plant (Docket No. E-015/D-94-376). If
‘the new stuthes are accepted, MP requested that the new rates be incorporated into
the test year. This adjustment reduces test year net income by $202,716. The
Commission approved the new studies at the September 1, 1994 agenda meeting. As
discussed in the Decommissioning Steam Plant section of this Order, the Commission
has taken official notice of the depreciation rates approved in those dockets.

* - Purchased Power Cost Reelassxﬁcatmn' Test year net income was decreased by
- - $121,081: to:reflect the correction of an error in the original filing where: purchased
power cosls were meorrectly alloated between demand and energy related costs.

. Allomhon. Tm;l ym net income was’ decreased by $56 730 to reﬂect the changes to .
the allocation factors resulting from the change in Large Power loads as 1dennﬁed m'
,theamemimentsabove SR R

No party tmsed speclﬁc ob_]echon to the update The Commxssnon has rewewed these :
adjustmems and ﬁnds them appropriate. The Comrmsswn accordmgly will accept them.

| 3. Bulk Power Sales

On June 17, 1993, the Commission approved a Large Power Interruptible tariff which allows
MP to offer 100 MW of interruptible power to large power customers and includes a $5.00
per MW discount off the demand charge. Docket No. E-015/M-93-153. In an effort to
recover the cost of the interruptible discount, MP markets the firm capacity made available
(freed-up) when large power customers switch to interruptible service under this tariff.

% ~ In its post-hearing brief, LPI recommended imputing bulk sales revenues (received from the
marketing of the firm power made available due to adoption of the interruptible tariff) in the
f amount of $6,000,000 regardiess of what amount of sales revenues are actually obtained.

LPI argued that in the long term MP could make up any shortfail by chargmg higher pricés
for the freed-up firm power after the test year.

16



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2194 of 2681

LPt also argued that its proposal was consistent with the Commission’s June 17, 1993 Order
in the interruptible docket. In that Order, the Commission rejected MP’s proposed incentive
propesal related to the sale of the freed-up firm power. In that docket, MP had proposed

that any over- or under-recovery srising from the interruptible rate proposal would be sharec
on a 50/30 basis between sharcholders and ratepayers. The Commission rejected the

incentive proposal, reasoning that because MP is in the position to make the decisions

- mg,anhng its czpacxty nceds and power sales,. the Company should bear the correspondmg

P&RTIALLY APPROVING AND PAR'I'IALLY DENY!NG RATE PROPOSAL
(June 17, 1993). '

Based on the June 17, 1993 Order, LPlarguedthatlmpunngtheSGOOOOOOrevenuesto
offset anticipated discounted revenues would be an appropriate way in which to assure that
\{Pmtﬂdconnnuetobmthcnskasmctatedwuhthxsmatter ‘ .

MPob]ectcdﬂmLPIdldnotmselbemxempreﬁledtmwyandm:scharactenzesthe
Commission’s June 17,1993 (hdetapproungthemmnpnble rate.~ Moreover, MP. asserted -
:zhalahhoughmthelongtetmmwﬂlrecoverthessdlscountmthebulkmarket,thenear-‘
'termbulkmhtnsmkanddoesnotsupponﬁxumcoveryofthedlscom -

\!Pﬁmherarguedﬁ:atﬂlemtem:phbleratewaspmposed tomeetthe needsofthe LP
- customers and provide benefits to the entire system. Even with a near-term shortfall in
recovering the dxsconnt, the system benefitted because LP customers amended power _
contmcts to incur more revenue responsibility.

Finally, MP noted that the amounts included for the test year are the actual expécted The
- Company argued that there is no basis to require the imputation of hypothetlcal revenuc after
the interruptible rate was approved and the incentive proposal was rejected.

The ALJ rejected LPI's proposed adjustment and recommendcd that the Commission do the
same. The ALJ analyzed LPI’s proposal as a challenge to the reasonableness of the
Company’s proposed income statement. The only way to properly mount such a challenge,
the ALJ noted, would have been for LPI to sponsor a witness to affirmatively justify and
explain the basis for its proposal. Having failed to do so, LPI had failed to prepare an
adequate record to allow proper consideration of the issue.

Further, the ALJ found that while the record did not support LPI’s proposal, the record did
support the value of the LP interruptible rate offering as proposed by MP and specifically
approved by the Commission in the June 17, 1993 Order. Based on evidence in the record,
the ALY found that the interruptible rate provides a scrvice requested by the Large Power
customers and at the same time benefits all other ratepayers through 1) the longer term
commitments made by the Large power customers and 2) providing a net benefit to
ratepayers {when all capacity sales and capacity purchases are netted) of $5,360,050.

17



- WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2195 of 2681

Lﬂmmmm&m;&cmmmmwmﬁowmns

June 17, 1993 Order and that since the issue it was raising was legal, not factual, nownncss

w&smmmitmmedmdmemm\mw

Ithammm&fmg:m Thtmmnmhmmbywhsmuquestwnoﬂaw ‘
as LPt claimed in its exceptions to the ALY's report. - The Commission’s June 17, 1993
Order does not go as far as LP1 intimated. Cmsiﬁcmywtlhlbeﬂrderdoesnotreqmrethe -
mxmot!ﬁ.mmmm:ﬂmaptmdbyLm’

mmmmummmmmdm'smm
mga:ﬁngmsﬁmalbth&msaksm Aeco:dmgly theComm:mon w:ll
awovet!mem

i : 8 E:mlssm
| lmmSyuhnmtion

lnthcangmlﬁhng,MPcakmhndth:mnﬁofmwdcducuonformx :
purposes of $15,960,705. Afier incorporating the Commission’s adjustments to rate base for
the various rate base issues, the cash working capital effects of the various income statement
ﬁmmﬂﬁec&wuhngcmhlcﬂectsmlﬂedtothemmsegmmdﬂw ' _
Commission calculates a final interest expense deduction of $16,034,573. No party objected
to this calculation. Thcﬁmldecmonmpomtsﬂxerelamddeducuonmmcomctaxes
ﬁumﬂ)camlﬁlmgofm,ﬁo

2 Operating and Mzmtenance (O&M) Budgctmg

Wmdudedagmtnmtelyﬂsom&llasmmlmmpanyopemungandmamtemncc _
(O&M) expense in its original filing Excluding fuel and purchased power results in an
amount called other O&M. For purposes ofthls record, the amount of O&M is reduced to
595400000

MP accummnlated its O&M budget by responsibility center and by account number or project
mmber. Some amounts are direct; these are charged directly to FERC O&M accounts.
Other amounts are allocated from Maintenance/Operations Regquisitions (MOR). :

The MORSs accumulate all amounts budgeted to an activity by the responmblhty centers.

,‘Hmeamthcnallomadtoextheruﬁ.nvornonmlhty or both.

> The Commission agrees with the ALJ that the proper way to prepare the record with
respect to any requested adjustment is to do so by affirmative testimony so that the utility
may cross-examine and submit testimony of one of iis witnesses.

18



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2196 of 2681

MP"s 1994 budget guideline was originally established at the 1993 budgeted level of
expenses phas 2.3 percent.  Later, the 2.3 percent escalator was eliminated, setting 1994
O&M budiget guidelines at the 1993 budgeted level, $84,762,000 (actual 1993 other O&M is
now kncwn to be about $32.2 million). Two items, CIP recovery and SFAS 112 were
mwﬁmmmﬂmmwm:mwmmw
$9,883.000 to $94,645,000.

_Ibehdgeththt 3994 mm(muz mpmy)mc mal$95.379457 When 1educed

by ihe $9,883.000 amount for CIP and SFAS 112, and reduced by $811,000 to reflect an
item cthat should bave been recorded as fizel and an item which should have been recorded as
amummhnmmmmmmm@m lessmanthe

gudeline.

MMWW'M_W'SO&MW& .thie'DcpmmentandﬂwLLPG. The
Deportment recommended the O&M budgets as reliable for rate purposes. The LLPG

argued that the budgets were unreliable and recommended 1) reducing the test year expense
by S22 miliion and 2) requiring that all futere budgets be based upon FERC USOA |

A . Rmmmndédkedncﬁqnof’l‘ésf Year'Expens'e‘ﬁy 529

Tthnmiss?onwﬂlrgedLLPGsmwmmmdanontomduceMPspmposedmstyem

Asmts:mcdmdntcncmnwny thsrecommendanon was based onamxscalculanon In
direct testimony LLPG bad 1) understated MP”s budget guidelines by using actual 1993,
“other™ O&M costs rather then the July 1993 budgeted costs and 2) overstated the O&M
budgeét by using the amount included in the *ost year cost of service after adjustment, rathcr

than the budget amount.

In its rebuttal testimony, LLPG presented other arguments in its rebuttal testimony in support
of a $2.9 million adjustment. LLPG stated its claim in rebuttal as follows:

$0.8 million: MP’s reduction of its test year O&M costs

$1.2 million: MP witness Be-rguson s admission that 1994 is over gu:delmes
$1.3 million: Results Sharing is not an exception to gridelines

$0.1 million: Unexplained increase in 1993 actual costs

$0.5 million: Correction of MP witness Berguson’s error

O R

The Commission has reviewed these arguments and agrees with the analyses of the ALJ, MP
and the Department wimesses who found no merit in them. See Tr. Vol. 3, pp.143-144, 158
and Vol. 5, p. 112.  LLPG’s arguments on rebuttal are as unpersuasive on this point as its
arguments in direct testimony. o

19



WPD-6
Cited Documents
. Page 2197 of 2681

B. . Recommended uniud Futun Use of FERC Aceonnts

LLMWM&&MMMM@WMWMWWM
difficulty determining from the reports what was in the test year and what was not. LLPG
- stated thot because MP budgets by responsibility center but does not present its rate case by
responsibility ceoter, the budget is not comparable to the rate case.  Funher, due to many
WMWW&WM&MMW LLPG noted that even the MP
witmess mdm poges to cxplain lhe pmccssol‘ tm,kmg a single cxpense item
through MP’ b«mm '

&i?mspondnd!lﬁﬂncﬁﬂ'mhymmtdbydx&?ﬁwmmmtaﬂawoﬁhe
budget, but rather stemed from a fsck of study of the process. MP tracked amounts in

question through the budget process in rebuttal and at the hearing. The Company also noted
m&Wswmmnsabi}nymmndﬂmbudgmmd '
mMmFERCmm :

According 10 MP, msw:sdnsahdnymcommMPsbudgﬂstocostof
service and prior years, by project, responsibility center; coordinating responsibility. center,
oa both a pre- and post-allocated basis. - MP explained that it budgets by responsibility
center, wmm&bmmmcwformdmcepmpous
These are then flly comparable to FERC and other regulatory feports: -MP noted that.the
qumsmyabommmscmtbudgmngpmmdesthat :
mpm&ihly. | R '

Tee Cummmun agrees that MP s cuttent budgetmg memod is rmsonabie for regulatory
purposes and will not require that it be altered to present its budgets by FERC accounts, as
requasted by LLPG. The Company’s budget is 2 management tool to accumulate, monitor,
and control costs. The underiying activities drive the cosi. The budget assists in managing
those activities. FERC accounts are only a place to record the costs aﬂer they have been
mmedmxiammtabasxsforpmm‘recostcoml

c.  General Reliability of MP’s O&M Budget

The Department recommended MP’s O&M budgets as a reliable base to be used for rate
 setting purposes.* A Department witness reviewed each 1994 Maintenance/Operations
Requisition (MOR), compared the 1994 budget against actual and budgeted expenses for
each of the preceding three years for each of the 126 responsibility centers, and reconciled
1994 O&M expenses with comparable 1993 expenses. In its testimony, the Department

4

The Department did identify specific issues for which it recommended adjusiments. -
Those items, which were accepted by the Company, do not go to the dependability of the
budget process and are discussed as individual issues separate from this discussion on O&M
budget. :

20



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2198 of 2681

uWWhWM%W&ﬁwM@ 10 review the budget, the
reyguiated/moaregulated separation of costs, the budget accuracy, and the test year
W@MMMW Thcmpmmcum}udedtha&ﬂmtcsxymbudgﬂisbelowthc
gwskhm .

mwafwmmmmw:hmmmmmbk LLPG cited three allegedly
imovenect MORs that the Department’s review had failed to uncover. The three cited MORs
were: 1) a $58.300 expense for funding the Minnesota Utility Investors; 2) $16,600 charged
for the proposed acquisition of the Northern Electric Co-op; and 3) $28,900 in costs for
MwmmaMW tthityofProctor o

&l?bﬁammdmmmhotthealkg:dmmopmMORs.
| T T&MORMMRMMIMWSS.Z% allocated to the

electric wtility. However, mmmnsmclndedmmemecasebemnwas
mh:hd&ummemﬁling. '

|

The MOR dealing with Northern Electric C0-0p costs is properly recoverable in rates. -

The Co-op™s board asked MP to develop 2 proposal for the purchase of the Co-op. It
nschm!heuﬁuestofxﬁcpayﬂsforWloexmmmchoppoﬁumnes

led .
¥

mmumh?rumth&mchﬂsanmuntofcngmecnngscmce&

The Commission mﬂmmshﬂgclsyslunnsthemmesystemthatwas used and
approved in MP’s 1987 rate case and 1991 rate investigation with certain modifications that
aﬁmmmonandreﬂettdnmgesmmeCompmysorgamzanona] structure.
Contrary w0 LLPG’s assertions of unreliability, all amounts could be tracked and tied out
with final cost of service. One can compare the budget to the cost of service and to prior
year Responsibility Budgets and actual charges, by project, bv Responsibility Center, by
Coordinating Responsibility Center, both on a pre- and post-allocated basis. The review of

' MORs demonstrates that MP"s budget process is accessible, that its budget documentation is

detailed and that the budgeted costs are carefully reviewed before inclusion in the test year
cost of service for mtanakmg purposes.

4. Commission Action

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that MP’s budgetmg process used for this
proceeding and test year O&M budget dcveloped from that process are reasonable and

' appropriate for this proceeding.

3. Employee Compensation |
MP included $54,316,983 base pay, $2,045,737 results sharing, and $305,511 annual

incentive in the rate case. Another program, long-term incentive, was not included in the
test year expenses.

Tht M()Rdmlmg thh the Cily of Proctor engmecrmg services results from the fong- -~ o o



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2199 of 2681

' % Base Pay

\WW%Wwammﬁﬁmmmm |
marketploce and w provide internal equity amoog positions. The Company stated that it
determined base pay using external market data, coltective bargaining, and individual
performance. MP requested that the Commission focus on total compensation levels and
atlow MP’s management the prerogative of designing the mponems of compensation.

'hWWMMQ{mem mtncssSthpars,duect

. westimony. The stated goal is to match total compensation to the average or mean level of

the market.  Variations do occur. Comparisons to market data are considered compatible
with the goal if poy is within 95 - 105% of market. MP staed that unless cemployees at least
meet the threshold levels of performance under the resulis sharing or incentive compensation
programs, nn!ﬁdxwwmswﬂlbeb:hwmkct

'a._nmmsumg-

MP stated that all employees would participate in the results sharing incentive program.
Thes program provides for annual awards of up to 15% of base compensation, depending on
the level of achievement. Achievement is judged by mecting financial thresholds, and
mecting vanious Key Result Area goals. Those goals include customer satisfaction, safety,
Wmaﬂmw Itasmcessarytomcetthemmlmum

financial performance ($2.50 camings per share for the test year plus a minimum operatmg
mmﬂhﬂnh&mm)bcfmmyawardsmpmd

According to testimosay, cmp!oym"bwgmmtotbepmgram byacccpnngamentpay

increase of 1% less than agreed upon in 1992, again in 1993, and .5% less i 1994. . Thus

the Company argues that becanrse employees have foregoneZS% ofpaymcreases a results
s!mmgawzrdofli%xsmallrahnwbasepay

Axth:mmnmmﬁmmmlanchyRmdtsAreamﬁsmemmm,mepmgrmnmsmdtobeat
target level Tbcmgetlevdawardwouldbei%ofbascpa}

The approximately $2 million included in thns rate case for results shziring rcprcsants results

sharing at 80% of the 5% award at target level, or 4% of base pay. Awards abo.z that level

. are not included in this rate case.

The 80% level results from meeting the target financial performance and achlevmg 80% of
the Key Results Areas. 80% is the Ieve! met in recent years.

. [ncentive Compensahon
Additional incentive compensation would be available to officers and selected management.
This program measures MP performance to a peer group of utilities and compares to the

Standard and Poor’s 500. Retum on equity, total sharcholder return, low O&M growth rates,
and lower electric rates are some of the measures considered. ‘

22



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2200 of 2681

As wath the results sharing program, participating employees partially fund the program
through reductions in base pay increases. Threshold level payments plus base pay are
designed not o exceed market.

The maximum awards range from 15% of base compensation to. 60% of base compensation.
However, the threshold kve! ranges from 6% to 24% of base compensation.

_ The aount of expmse included (nppmmmatcly 3305,500)_1‘01- the test year is calculated at
the threshold level for the executive incentive compensation program. The intent is to
recover in rates only that pomon that pnmanly benefits miepam with shareholders
absorbing any additional amounts. '

) Parties’ Commen:s

T&Wmmmendedaﬂowmgthecosts, but recommended that MP return any
unpaid incentive to ratepayers. The Department found that MP’s overall compensation
package is reasonable, that MP has made a reasonable attempt to demonstrate a relationship
between compensation and labor ptoductivity, that its employees are likely to respond to
‘incentive payments, that rate recovery for incentive compensation is justified by projected
effects on kabor productivity, and that MP’s proposed test-year level of incentive payments is
- just and reasonable. . TheDepamncnta!soargmd, however, that allowing the. Company to
'mmmmmmdmnnvewouldbemconsmtem“mhtthommssmns
decision in Nosthern States. Power Company’s (NSP’s) recent rate case, Ducket No.

- E-002/GR-92-1185. Amordmg 10 the Depamnent, any unpaid incentive should be returned
to the ratepayers to pwirem an unwarranted tramfer of. nsk ﬁom shareholders to. ratepayers

'l'h:AI.Ja&;pmdtheDepamnentspomnon.

LP{ argued for excluding all of the test year incentive costs, or allowing only that portion of
remhs sharing which is above the employee’s "buy-in” Ie'vel.

LLPG argued for reducing the test year cost by $600,000: $300,000 related to the executive
incentive compensation plan and $300,000 related to the portion of results sharing
 attributable to MP executives.

(2) Commission Action

The Commission finds that MP’s compensation plan is appropriate, with minor
modifications. and will approve it. : - ,

‘Regarding incentive compensation, the Commission has found in previous rate cases that
incentive compensation plans can be effective management tools when properly designed and
administered.” In this case, the Commission finds that the two incentive compensation

£

_ See In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company for Authority
to_Increase its Rates for Electric Service in the State of Minnesota, Docket No. E-002/GR-92-

23



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2201 of 2681

peograms proposed by MP (Results Sharing and Incentive Cempemmn for Officers and
Masagement) have been appropriately designed.

TheCommiaa_ianwﬁ!wet&mwimmemodiﬁaﬁom Perception of favoritism or
mequaty in the administestion of the incentive program could have negative repercussions for
employee moeale and consequently negatively affect their productivity. Such a wide range
of award (up to 60 percent of base pay) substantially increases the possibility of such
perceptions.  fa cddition, as the Coremission has previously found, offering key .
WWWW(«WMWMM]MWf&dMS
not promote regulatory efficiency oc the long-term fortunes of the Company.® The
Cmmmthuefmt.mﬂhmﬂmnlmmvemmmumwmtofmmdmduﬂ’ '
base pay, !hememkwlmhbletoallo&hermplom :

Rmdtngdt&wmswﬂmmbemmdlommymmd _
mmmm&mﬁeCmndoswthWwoﬂdheappropmw
~ Couatrary to the Department’s contention, the Commission’s decision regarding unpaid
compensation in the NSP case docs not control or even largely inform the Commission’s
- decision in this case. In the NSP case, NSP bad resierved the right not to make incentive
‘payments carned undey the plan. It was this retention of right to withhold payment,
mﬂmmmm&mwkmmd,MﬂtCammlsﬁonwwedas

mmmlynmfmmgtﬁktoﬁxm:mym

1185, ORDER. AFTER RECONSIDERATION (January 14, 1994) and In the Matter of the
Application of Minnegasco, a Division of Arkla, Inc.. for Authority to Increase [ts Rates for
Natural Gas Service in Minnesota, Docket No. G-008/GR-93-1090, FINDINGS OI' FACT
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER (October 24 1994)

A 15 percent limit on executive incentive compensation is consistent with the
Commission’s decision in previous rate cases. See, e.g. the Commission’s ORDER AFTER
RECONSIDERATION in NSP's 1992 electric rate case (cited previously in footnote 5). In
that Order, the Commission stated:

The Commission continues to believe, for the reasons set forth in the original Order,

_ that the officers’ and executives’ plans allow too high a proportion of these employees’
total wages to come from incentive compensation. (These plans provide for incentive
payments of up to 40 percent of base pay.) The Commission will limit recoverable |
incentive payments to 15 percent of an individual’s base salary. Order at page 7.

Sooger

? The Commission mgites that the record indicates that incentive payments to a few MP
employees exceed the 15 t level. The amount at issue appears minimal, but cannot be
determined with certainty from the record. Rather than estimate the amount of incentive
payment that is disallowed under the 15 percent limitation, The Commission will direct MP to
calculate the amount and mcorporate it into the compliance filmg '

24



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2202 of 2681

| menﬁni_aas&haﬁm& Commission required NSP to record all " wned but unpaid”

incentive compensation recoverable in rates for fituse return to the ratepayers.”

The Department acknowledged that MP has not reserved the same right to withhold payment
as NSP. Nevertheless, the Department raised the concern that the inappropriate shift of risk
is present in both MP's proposal and NSP's proposal.  The Commission disagrees. MP has
staged to the Commission without reservation that it intends to pay the incentive : :
compensation that is eamed. hmmmmengmmwnhholdmmecompcmﬁon
is coroed, MP will bccmmlly bound h nsempbym (unhke NSP) to pay the incentive

Wm
hn:bmm&eCmmmmdoesmfmdzhemk-ﬂnmngmﬂmmcscmmdm

the NSP proposal. Finally, any window for such shifting is nailed shut as follows. If,

despate ity representations o the Commission and its contractual agreement with its
employees to pay carped incentive compeasation, MP does not in fact make the agreed upon
mm&ememhmdmmweMOfmhmuve(med but
Mmmﬁem -

4 Earlymmthogtm |

MP offered an Early Rmremcnt ngram o 37 supemsmy and managemcnt employecs '
araining the age of 55 by 12/31/24. The employees would receive normal retirement pay,
two weeks base pay per year of accredited service, and $700 per month to age 62. Those
pasticipating were to leave the Company by 7/30/94. The cost of the program was estimated
21 $3 million. The Company estimated 2 Minnesotz jurisdictional sanngsofSl?nulhon
over the 36-month period.

Themomrsmisedincummwhhﬁnspmgramare how mnch-prdgram expen'se
shoutd be included in the test vear and over what period should the balance be amortized.

b. Test Year Expense

The Company proposed 1o include five months of costs and five months of benefits in the |
test year, thereby redncmgtcstymckpensebyS24l 852.

The Depamncm secommended an adjustment which the Company accepted related to the

- Minnesota jurisdiction, thereby reducing test year expense by $283,155. * In other respecits.

the Departient supported the Company’s proposed test year treatment of the Early
Ketirement Program.

' ORDER AFTER RECONSIDERATION, Docket No. E-002/GR-92-1185, page 7.

® The Department proposed to aiiocaze 10.59 perccnt of program costs to non—utlllty
expense. -

25



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2203 of 2681

MLmemmcmywmunfzhemambcamua}md Even

thoegh the Early Retirement Program was effective for only five months of the 1994 test

- yeuar, the LLPG would calculate the cost and savings from the program ad if it had full 12-

 mwath imnact upon the test year. In addition, the LLPG argued that the fact that the

‘ Wmmmywwmmtbemplmdshowsm:hﬁywmml%ceﬁmy for the
provision of mmdmmmmtomb sm'p!us cxnployees should not be recovered

mm S

mww&cuPGsmommtoexcmdemmemﬂoﬂmeaﬂymlnng
employees. The ALJ found that there was nothing in the record to indicate that whe retiring
employees were not necessary or useful to MP for the period in 1994 prior to their .
recirement. In addition, the AL) recommended that only the five months of costs and
savings that were actually expected to occur in 1994 should be included in the test year.

c Amortization Period

h!?popmdﬁ_m&mthcmof lhepmmnidvcr%mnths. The Company noted that
36 moenths is consistent with the time chosen to amortize rate case expenses and argued that
the commmon raiqmle is_dm Mp will.ﬁlc acasc_in 36 months and these costs .would be fully

T&anmmhhhﬂypopmedaﬂnmhamommanpmod,conmswmmtha
vetirement age of 62. The Department argued that it would be inappropriate to base the
Mmemmepmgmmnsdmgmdmmdmmemcmbeforeage 62.

TheAUmmmm&da%mﬂhmhzﬁmnpmod,basedonWsrebuﬂal tesumony
-m&m@eamwmmmmweo not 62.

L Commission Action

The Commission will adopt the ALJY’s recommendation regarding the test year expenses.
Stnce the costs and savings from the Program will actually occur for only five months in
1994, it would be inappropriate to develop ihe test vear cost of service by pretending there
were actually 12 months of costs and savings. Regardmg the usefulness of expenditures
directed o MP’s retired emplovees, the testimony is that the opportunity to reduce costs
evolved over a period of time and presented itself in the middle of the year. The
opportunity was identified when planning and budgeting for 1995. Identifying future savings
does pot support a conclusion that the past expenditures were unnecessary.

Regarding the amortization period issue, the Commission believes that this cost should be
fully collected before the ﬁling of MP’s next rate case and not be perpetuated in rates -

~ bevond that filing. Since it is likely that MP will begin another rate case within 36 months,
the Commission finds that a 36 month amortization period is more appropriate than the 48
month period. In addition, the longer amortization period would result in a greater mismatch

26



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2204 of 2681

nt‘mﬁs&témﬁcmm Finally. as the ALJ noted, the record supports a finding that the
avmcugteimm&cmemplommwmmm& For these rcasons, a 36
month amestization period will be approved.

Accordingly, the Commission will reduce originally ﬁlcd cxpenses by $283,155 to

m&wﬁmﬂmﬁmawm tortheDepanmcmsallocatwn

5. Duonnhsiukg Scem Plana .
B S Minnm l’ewu-’s l’ropoul

wmmmﬂnﬂem“medmdewmmmmns}hmﬂvmts 1,2,3,4, Laskin
- Station, and Boswell Station. - mspecﬁcallypmposedmmeawmnnssxomngcostsbe

MWMI&W@JTM rates and not be included in the
calmhunofmyreﬁmd l‘oﬂhmﬂ:mnpenod.

m&mmwmmmmof&comomngme
entive Hibbard station, estimated at $1,409,968, amortized over five years. The Company
 did pot. seek an vnamortized balance in rate base. Thcammmtamomzedastcstyear
mmtbem:gmnlﬁlmgnsappmmnmdymsm o

'As 10 Laskin and Boswell, ic nsmgml ﬁlmg,MPproposedtomcreaseannual expenseby
$1.207,147 (approximately $1 million jurisdictional} to recover the expected costs ($28
milbon a2 Boswell, $5 million at Laskin) of decommissioning Beswell and ‘Laskin over the

rmmﬁvcsofthcplzﬂs(BosweﬂZtlyms,Laskm IZyears)
b.  The Department

The Departiment recommended that the Commission accept MP’s proposal regarding
depreciation costs as filed. The Department considered the costs to be reasonable. The
Department did recommend that future depreciation filings continue to monitor the
appropriateness of the decommissioning costs, and that MP prepare a contingency plan in the
event that Hibbard units 3 & 4 are brought back into operation. The contingency plan
should include 2 comprehensive evaluation of the appropriate remaining life for the units.

c. LPl

LPI recommended th' no decommissioning recovery be allowed for the Hibbard facility.
LPI noted that in the 1987 rate case the Commission determined that Hibbard was not used
and useful. Having failed to price for dismantlement when the plant was used and useful,
MP shoutd not now be allowed to collect dxsmanﬂpment costs from current ratepayers who -
aregenmgmheneﬁtﬁomthefwhty

27



"WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2205 of 2681

M&MMMLH argued that the remaining lives for these plants sho
increased w0 34 years and the decommissioning probability reduced from 80 percent to 50
percent.  These changes would reduce test year expense by _apptoximaftcly $427,000. ‘

& The ALY

Thca\u recommendod Wswopasal t‘enhe Hibbard decemm:momng as reasonable,
hgdvm&emlmmofth&pum&

& Conmm:ﬁu

mwmmmnxnngmﬂaﬂymmngﬂibbardmmwumeandwas
not negligent in not recovering cartier. Hibbard was an integral part of MP’s system for
wany yemss. The failure to recover full costs during its useful life is simply the result of the
imprecision of depreciation rtes. In addition, the Company sought recovery in the 1981 rate
case and was densed.  Accordingly, theCommmonwxll allow recovery for the Hibbard

.Mnmqnmdbytbeamy

MMMMMCW finds no basis for LPI’s proposal to extend
the fives and reduce the probability of decommissioning the Laskin and Boswell facilities. It
memthcdommmmgwﬁsmmcsamepenodasusedfor
depreciation porposes. Mcmmmnﬂymmadmthmajoroverhmﬂsor :

additions. MP"s proposal is consistent with treatment allowed for Ottertail Power Company -~

i Dodd\io. E—OITID-83-2.

Fmﬂxr in MP's dcptecntm dockets (E-OlSID-%—346 mld E~015/D-94—376), the
Commission made findings of fact consistent with what MP has proposed. in this matter

regarding test year depreciation costs for Hibbard, Laskin, and Boswell."” Those Orders
have become final. The Commission will reaffirm those findings at this time. The proper

&mmmomng expense for these facilities, then, is $1,252,290 for Boswell and Laskin as
found in Docket No. E-015/D-94-346 and $228,000 for the Hibbard facility. This expense

- will begin 1o be recovered with the implementation of final rates, with adjustment for interim
rates. The Commmission wiil, of course, continue io monitor MP’s decommxssnomng costs in

the Company’s annual depreciation filings.
6. 'Hibbard Retirement Loss
2. | Minnesota Power’s Pro‘posal
Hibbard units 1 & 2 were first placed into service in 1931 and 1943. They will be retired at

- December 31, 1994. They last generated in 1981 and have been macold standbyv status
- since. In the resource plan accepted by the Commission in 1993, the units were nio longer

' In the course of deliberating this mauer, the Commission took official notice of the
factual findings in its Orders in these two dockets pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 14.60, subd 4
(1991) .

T : 28



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2206 of 2681

Mvw&mm Atrch:mt.me:ew:ubeanundepreciawdbalancc
of $541,230 (Minnesota jurisdiction). MP proposed to amortize this balance to rates over
five years (108,246 for the test year). Tthompenychdnotreqmsnhatﬂwnnamomzcd
hmzhenmhﬂedmm!m:

A LPI

LM nmmhdtbuﬁmlhmofthecnuremmmmdcdmmctcstyearforme
Vmommtheloasonrﬂmlmlﬁedtothembba:dumts)&z '

mmm&mwudmdeSMrmmmmml987ascxcess
capacity and that the units were not used since 1980, LPlaxgmdthatntwouldnotbcfalrto
burden current ratepayers with the unrecovered cost of this plant. ‘This should have been
mmcdﬁomtlnmpnyasﬂ:urmvedmﬁomm.

mmm‘w’smmmkamm Units 1 and 2 were an

‘integral part of MP"s power supply uatil 1981. The ALJ noted that the option to restart the
mmnvmlﬂeopnontnﬂmﬁ!ednslm-zw?mceplanwhxchwasaccepted by

‘ ﬂ:ccmnmlmel%

'Ehe(.‘mmdﬁsmtmptm argmcutthanheCommmonsdecmonmthe-
Company™s 1987 rate case to exclude Hibbard from the Company’s rate base means the
Cnmpmvdmddbcfmhmmdﬁommcovmgﬁwcostofth:sasseLlnthe1987rate
m.tthmmonmhxkdthat |

...tbe ap;xopna:e tatcmahng remedy to MP’s excess capacxty problem 1s -
removal from rate base of that part of the Hibbard facility not removed in

conjunction with the boiler transfer to the City of Duluth. and removal of
mocmed expenses from operating expenses."!

Inclusion of an asset in the rate base rests on a used and useful analy51s quite different from
- the consideration here, i.e. a utility’s reasonable recovery of asset investments. Likewise, the
Hibbard-related expenses at issue in the 1987 case were proposed test year operating
expenses and did not involve recovery of the undeprecxated balance of an asset that has been
. usext and useful. _

11

In the Matter of the Petition of Minnesota Power & Light Company, d/b/a/ Minnesota
Power. for Authority to Change Its Schedule of Rates for Retail Electric Service in the State
of Minnesota, Docket No. E-015/GR-87-223, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, AND ORDER (March 1, 1988), at page 19.

29



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2207 of 2681

The Commission finds that the units in qmstm were an integral part of MP's power supply
system until 198) and remained a geneeation option while held in Plant Held for Future Use
until the Commission accepted MP's 1993-2007 resource plan in June 1993. The
Commission finds that MP used prudent depreciation rates over the lifc of the facility and
notes that depreciation is inberently inexact. lnﬁﬁ:hon.the(.‘ommsss:on finds that the
Company has used reasonable judgement in retiring the units.

In these circumstances, the Commission witl not penalize the Company for not fully
collecting the cost over the estimated useful life of the asset. The Commission will allow
the Compeny to amortize the loss which it will experience on the units when they are retired.
The Company”s mwdmmm pmod» ﬁv:e mwﬂw reasonable and will be

7. Hmnkbevdopnut o |
s Mhnmhl'owu"sl’npoul

WWamsmMmlwWemtoﬁheWmdmdmdual
dues it projected it would pay during that year, $69,130. Inthcaltematzve,theCompany
smdﬂnnmddmpt%putuuofﬂnsmm lnaddtml,\ﬁ‘requestedmclumonof
100 pcmmtof us !oan ptogmm costs astast year pmsdxcuonal economic development costs,

e :‘b.._ TlnDepartment o

'l'hc Dq:anm:nt mcounnended d:sallowmg all thc commlmny development orgamzatxon dues
and half of the $957,764 amount for the loan program. The Deparunent s adjustment would
decrease test year expense by $548, 012.

The Department noted that the statute does not require recovery and that Commission
precedent limits recovery to 50 percent of programs because both shareholders and ratepayers
benefit, as in NSP’S 1993 rate case, Docket No. E-002/GR-92-1185. -

The Department argued that ratepayers should bear pari of the cost only if they receive
benefit. Since it could not determine a benefit for the organization dues ($69,130), that
amount must be totally excluded. The loan program is cost effective and should be allowed

at the precedented level, 50 percent.
c. LPI

LPI recommended that the Commission totally disailow these expenditures (for both the
organizatior: dues and the loan program) because they are not necessary or essential to the
provision of electric service. Also supporting exclusion of all or at least 50 percent of these
expenditires, according to LPI, is the fact that the Company makes these expend:tures at
least in major part, for the long-range. bcncﬁt of its shareholders. ’

30





